
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
11 November 2020 

 
Time 
 

4.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Online 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Louise Miles (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes.] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL) 
 
5 Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 9 - 12) 
 [To approve proposals to revise the Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/2022 

subject to consultation] 
 

6 Administration of the Black Country Community Discharge Grant (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 [To approve arrangements for the administration of the Black Country Community 
Discharge Grant] 
 

7 Land at Tremont Street (Pages 21 - 26) 
 [To approve the appropriation of land at Tremont Street from the General Fund to 

the Housing Revenue Account] 
 

8 Leasing of Land at Well Lane - Memorial Statue (Pages 27 - 36) 
 [To approve the proposed leasing of land located at Well Lane for the siting of a 

memorial statue] 
 

9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 37 - 44) 
 [To note the summary of open and exempt decision notices approved by cabinet 

members in consultation with employees]  
 

10 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.] 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

11   Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services (Pages 45 - 52) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3) 

 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods 
and services] 
 

12   Renewal of Black Country Car Cruising Injunction 
(2021)  (Pages 53 - 66) 

Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. Para (5)  [To approve that the making of an application to renew 

and vary the Black Country Car Cruising Injunction 
(Covering the areas of Wolverhampton, Walsall, 
Sandwell and Dudley) for three years beyond its date 
of expiry (February 2021) is in the Council's best 
interests] 



This page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 7 October 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Ian Fegan Director of Communications and External Relations 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Laura Phillips Head of Democratic and Support Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Luke Dove Strategic Asset Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Councillor Stephen Simkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 (Canalside 
North – Update) insofar as it refers to Bradley Canal Arm Restoration Group.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 9 September 2020 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair  

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Children Services Grant Awards 
Councillor John Reynolds presented the report on an overview of three grant awards 
to Children Services that would support the continued transformation journey of the 
service and support the Council's response to the priorities of Re Lighting Our City. 
Approval was requested to expenditure of £1,712,371 for the three grants allocated. 
Referring to the grant for the Social Workers in Schools programme, where from 12 
schools identified for the pilot, six would randomly be selected to have a social 
worker embedded as part of the staff.  Councillor Reynolds informed Cabinet that 
whilst it would be a random selection, he had asked officers to give some thought to 
the randomness of the selection so as to avoid the situation of six schools in the east 
of the city having a social worker and there being none in the west of the city.  
 

Resolved: 
1. That the establishment of supplementary revenue expenditure budgets 

totalling £1,712,371 be approved and funded by:  
a. What Works for Children’s Social Care, Department for Education Grant 

of £411,675.  
 
b. Department for Education, Wellbeing for Education Return Grant (2020-

2021) of £36,942. 
 

c. National Lotteries grant of £1,263,754 to extend the HeadStart 
programme until July 2022.   

 
2. That the Council enter into such grant agreements as are necessary for the 

funds to be received by the Council. 
 

6 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices 
Resolved: 

That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted. 

 

7 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the reports could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners. As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality.  
 

8 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Louise Miles presented for approval the report on the award of contracts 
for works, goods and services.  In doing so she drew to the meetings attention 
exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement 
and Director of Finance for the period 1 July to 31 August 2020.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the award of the contract for Provision of Programme Management for 
the City Learning Quarter to Turner and Townsend Project Management 
Limited of Low Hall, Calverley Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 4GH for a 
duration of four months from 14 October 2020 to 31 January 2021 for a total 
contract value of £140,000 be approved.  

 
2. That the award of the contract for Provision of Cost Management for the City 

Learning Quarter to Turner and Townsend Cost Management Limited of Low 
Hall, Calverley Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 4GH for a duration of four months 
from 14 October 2020 to 31 January 2021 for a total contract value of £40,000 
be approved. 
 

3. That the exemptions to the Contract Procedures Rules approved by the Head 
of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 July to 31 August 2020 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted.  

 
9 Former Wednesfield Village Primary School - Development of Free School with 

Shireland Collegiate Academy Trust 
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre presented the report on a proposal to transfer the 
former Wednesfield Village Primary School site to LocalEd for the development of a 
new two form entry primary and nursery school in conjunction with Shireland 
Collegiate Academy Trust. The creation of a new school in the Wednesfield area, 
where there would be high demand for school places due to the impact of housing 
developments in closed proximity to the proposed school development would be 
welcomed.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the transfer of the Former Wednesfield Village Primary School site from 
the Council to LocatEd for development of a new two-form entry primary and 
nursery Free School in conjunction with Shireland Collegiate Academy Trust on 
a 125-year peppercorn lease be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing and the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills in consultation with 
the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services to approve the 
terms of the transfer. 

 
10 Canalside North - Update 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the report on an update on the proposed 
approach towards bringing forward the first phase of Canalside North, one of the 
Council's key priorities for residential-led mixed use regeneration.    
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Heads of Terms summarised in the report which have been 
negotiated and agreed in principle with the developer in order for the Council 
to progress into an Agreement for Lease for a term of 250 years for the 
delivery of the first phase of Canalside North site be approved and the 
conditionality of the proposed transaction be noted. The Agreement for 
Lease (AfL) would contain conditions that the developer obtains planning 
permission and that the Council delivers vacant possession of the property 
as detailed in part 4 of the report. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in 

consultation with the Director of Regeneration and the Director of Finance to 
approve and negotiate any final terms. 

 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

  
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel  
11 November 2020 

  
Report title Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

 

Decision Designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles 
Resources 

Key decision Yes 

In Forward Plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Revenues and Benefits 

Accountable employee Tracey Richards Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Tel 01902 552493 

Email Tracey.richards@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Finance Leadership Team 

Strategic Executive Board 
 

20 October 2020 

27 October 2020 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1.  Approve proposals to revise the scheme for 2021-2022 as outlined in the report, subject 

to consultation with the West Midlands Combined Authority and the Fire and Police 

precepting bodies.  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report seeks approval for two changes to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

with effect from 1 April 2021 subject to consultation with the West Midlands Combined 

Authority and the Fire and Police precepting bodies. The changes will provide additional 

council support to claimants. 

1.2 The first change is to allow claimants who are living in temporary accommodation, where 

the Council has made the accommodation available to the renter, to have an award of 

council tax support from the start of their accommodation regardless of the date of 

application.  

1.3 The second is to bring forward the date a council tax support claim is paid, to Universal 

Credit Claimants, to the date of their Universal Claim. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Since the abolition of the national council tax benefit scheme in 2013, the C
[...]
untable Director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services  

Originating service Adult Social Care 

Accountable employee Paula Morris Head of Adult Services and 
Communities 

Tel 01902 556325 
Email Paula.Morris@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Adults Services 
Leadership Team 
 

27 October 2020 
 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Approve that Wolverhampton City Council accepts, holds and distributes the Community 

Discharge Grant (CDG) awarded by the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, 

on behalf of the Black Country region which includes the administrative areas of Dudley, 

Sandwell, Walsall and Wolverhampton Transforming Care Partnership. 

2. Agree that the Council accepts the role of accountable body to the Secretary of State for 

Health and Social Care for the grant. 

3. Approve the Council entering into such legal agreements as necessary to receive the 

grant as lead authority on behalf of the Black Country Transforming Care Partnership 

(TCP) and any further grant payments in 2021-22 and 2022-23. 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVLEY MARKED] 

 

 

4. Authorise the Council to sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the 

Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to accept the Grant of £657,414 for the 

Black Country Region. 

5. Approve the creation of a supplementary revenue budget in accordance with the MOU 

document, fully funded by the grant. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

1. That Wolverhampton City Council will not be responsible for decisions regarding the 

approval of grant applications and monitoring of the use of the grant, this will remain the 

role of the Black Country Transforming Care Partnership Board, of which we are a key 

partner.  

  

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVLEY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose  

1.1 T
[...]
 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing in consultation 
with the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the appropriation of the Land at Tremont 
Street from the General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for housing 
development. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 To recommend that the asset know as Land at Tremont Street is appropriated from 
General Fund to HRA for housing development. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Land at Tremont Street is located in the Heath Town Ward and is the former site of 

the Duke of York Public House, following the demolition of which it has remained as a car 

park for several years. 

2.2  In December 2017 outline planning was granted for this site and others across the Heath 

Town Ward for the development of up to 380 new homes as part of the Heath Town 

Regeneration proposals. 

2.3 The site was previously considered for disposal to WV Living for development which was 

reviewed and WV Living subsequently withdrew their interest. 

2.4 Following the withdrawal of interest from WV Living, the Council’s Housing Development 

team requested that the asset was transferred to the HRA for the development of 66 two-

bedroom apartments to be utilised for council housing as part of phase two and phase 

three of the regeneration proposal. 

2.5 The site is currently being utilised by Wolverhampton Homes for the storage of materials 

and siting of welfare facilities whilst the refurbishment of three adjacent residential tower 

blocks is being undertaken. A Licence has been issued to Wolverhampton Homes for the 

occupation of this site. The licence can be terminated at short notice to allow for vacation 

as required to enable the future development of the asset. 

2.6  If approved there will be no capital receipt to the General Fund due to the appropriation 

to the HRA. However, in accordance with accounting regulati
[...]
ueline Sweetman 
City Assets and Housing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected Wednesfield South 

Accountable Director Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive 

Originating service Corporate Landlord, Assets 

Accountable employee Luke Dove 
Tel 
Email 

Strategic Asset Manager, Assets  
01902 557121 
Luke.Dove@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

City Assets Leadership Team 
 
 
 

21 October 2020 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to approve: 
 

1. The transfer of land at Well Lane, Wednesfield to the Guru Nanak Sikh Gurdwara, Well 
Lane for the purpose of siting a memorial statue on a 99-year peppercorn lease, subject 
to terms. 
 

2. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing in consultation 
with the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the terms of the lease. 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the proposed transfer of land located at Well Lane 
Wednesfield to the Guru Nanak Sikh Gurdwara of the same location for the siting of a 
new memorial statue and seek the Panel’s endorsement of the same. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The land at Well Lane is located in the Wednesfield South Ward and is adjacent to the 

Council owned Wednesfield Community Hub and the Guru Nanak Gurdwara. 

2.2  The Council were approached by representatives of the Gurdwara for the proposed siting 

of a memorial statue and plaque which represented a tribute to the 36th Sikh Regiment 

and the 21 soldiers who lost their lives in the Battle of Saragarhi. A design of the 

proposed memorial and plaque can be found within appendix 1 

2.3 Following a consultation, a suitable location was identified for the siting of the statue as 

outlined in red as detailed within appendix 2. 

2.4 The proposed site will be sympathetically landscaped in part and subseque

Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 11 November 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Director of Children and Adult Services 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Louise Miles, 
Stephen Simkins and Jacqueline Sweetman.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

5 Council Tax Support Scheme 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report on a proposal to revise the local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, subject to consultation with the West Midlands 
Combined Authority and the Fire and Police precepting bodies. Although the scheme 
was discretionary, it was something the Council had continued to provide for over the 
years. The proposed changes would allow claimants who are living in temporary 
accommodation, where the Council had made the accommodation available to the 
renter, to have an award of council tax support from the start of their accommodation 
regardless of the date of application.  It was also proposed to bring forward the date 
a council tax support claim is paid, to Universal Credit claimants, to the date of their 
Universal claim. These changes would provide benefits to the claimants and reduce 
the administrative demands on the Council.  
 
Resolved: 

That the proposals to revise the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-2022 
as outlined in the report, be approved subject to consultation with the West 
Midlands Combined Authority and the Fire and Police precepting bodies. 

 
6 Administration of the Black Country Community Discharge Grant 

Councillor Linda Leach presented the report on a proposal for the Council to accept 
the role of accountable body for the Community Discharge Grant on behalf of the 
Black Country Transforming Care Partnership (TCP).  The Partnership worked 
together to find local and regional alternatives to psychiatric hospitals by supporting 
people locally with the right health and wrap around social care support.  The grant 
could be used for training, supporting services to avoid adults with learning disability 
from admission to hospital or to support their timely discharge from hospital.  While 
the grant was for use across the Black Country region young people and adults in 
Wolverhampton would also benefit.  Taking the lead in administrating the grant 
demonstrated the Council’s continued ambition and commitment to supporting adults 
with a learning disability in quality and local services. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That City of Wolverhampton Council accepts, holds and distributes the 
Community Discharge Grant awarded by the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care, on behalf of the Black Country region which includes the 
administrative areas of Dudley, Sandwell, Walsall and Wolverhampton 
Transforming Care Partnership. 

 
2. That the Council accepts the role of accountable body to the Secretary of 

State for Health and Social Care for the grant. 
 

3. That the Council enter into such legal agreements as necessary to receive the 
grant as lead authority on behalf of the Black Country Transforming Care 
Partnership and any further grant payments in 2021-22 and 2022-23. 
 

4. That the Council sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to accept the grant of £657,414 
for the Black Country Region. 
 

5. That the creation of a supplementary revenue budget in accordance with the 
MOU document, fully funded by the grant be approved. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
6. That it be noted that City of Wolverhampton Council would not be responsible 

for decisions regarding the approval of grant applications and monitoring of 
the use of the grant, this would remain the role of the Black Country 
Transforming Care Partnership Board, of which we are a key partner.  

 
7 Land at Tremont Street 

Councillor John Reynolds presented the report on a proposal for the asset known as 
land at Tremont Street to be appropriated from the General Fund to the Housing 
Revenue Account for housing development. The appropriation would provide a viable 
robust and sustainable solution to ensure that the asset is efficiently utilised and 
would provide development of 66 new build apartments for council housing use.   
 
Resolved: 

That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the 
appropriation of the Land at Tremont Street from the General Fund to the 
Housing Revenue Account for housing development. 

 
8 Leasing of Land at Well Lane - Memorial Statue 

Councillor John Reynolds presented the report on the proposed lease of land located 
at Well Lane, Wednesfield to the Guru Nanak Sikh Gurdwara, Well Lane for the siting 
of a memorial statue and plaque.  It would represent a tribute to the 36th Sikh 
Regiment and the 21 soldiers who lost their lives in the battle of Saragarhi. The 
Gurdwara had agreed to look after the statue and the piece of land around it. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the transfer of land at Well Lane, Wednesfield to the Guru Nanak Sikh 
Gurdwara, Well Lane for the purpose of siting a memorial statue on a 99-year 
peppercorn lease, subject to terms be approved. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the terms 
of the lease. 

 
9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices 

Resolved: 
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted. 

 
10 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the reports could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners. As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

11 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented for approval the report on the award of contracts 
for works, goods and services. 
 
Councillor John Reynolds noted that value of the Window Cleaning contract was 
relatively small, and the social value element of the contract was also small.  He 
reported whilst it could not be guaranteed, it would be appropriate to consider a small 
local company that represents the local community, to deliver the window cleaning 
service rather than it being awarding to one of the big companies. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing, in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, to approve the 
award of a contract for Window Cleaning when the evaluation process is 
complete.  

 
2. That the exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of 

Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 30 September 2020 as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 

 
12 Renewal of Black Country Car Cruising Injunction (2021)  

The intention to make a key decision on the report ‘Renewal of Black Country Car 

Cruising Injunction (2021)’ at the meeting was not publicised in advance as required 

by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The decision was urgent and could not be 

reasonably delayed for the following reasons:  

 
1. A decision to consider whether the proposed renewal of the Black Country Car 

Cruising Injunction (and proposed variation) is in the interests of the City of 
Wolverhampton and the decision whether to authorise the Cabinet Member for 
Governance and Director of Governance to authorise the issue of proceedings 
for renewal and variation of the Injunction thereafter, must be made on 11 
November 2020. Thus, if a decision is made to pursue an application to renew 
(and variation) of the Injunction, the Director and Councillor’s authorisation for 
issuing proceedings needs to be given by the end of November 2020.  
 

2. The Black Country Car Cruising Injunction expired at 23:59 on 31 January 
2021. Any application to Court must be issued by no later than early 
December 2020. Issuing proceedings after this date risks the Court being 
unable to list a hearing prior to 31 January 2021 due to the inevitable 
disruption of the Christmas period and the pressure on the Courts owing to the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

backlog of cases resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. There is a risk, 
therefore, that if a decision is made that renewal (and variation) of the 
injunction is in the Council’s interest and such application not issued by early 
December 2020, the Council and its Black Country Partners (Dudley, 
Sandwell and Walsall Councils) would lose the protection of the Black Country 
Car Cruising Injunction due to the expiry of said Injunction. At the time of 
writing, control of this is in the Council’s gift.  

 

In light of the above consent had been obtained for the key decision to be made at 

the meeting under the General Exception provisions.  
 
Councillor Paul Brookfield presented the report on the proposal to make an 
application to renew the Black Country Car Cruising Injunction with a variation to 
include spectators at a car cruise, for a further three years until 31 January 2024. 
Since its introduction in 2015 the injunction had been very successful in tackling the 
problems of car cruising, significantly improving road safety, the lives of residents 
and improved the prospects of businesses in former hotspot areas as a 
consequence.  If granted, the renewal and variation to the injunction would mean that 
is was consistent with both Birmingham City Council’s and Solihull Metropolitan 
Borough Council’s anti-car cruising injunction. It would make enforcement of the 
injunctions across the West Midlands region easier for the West Midlands Police to 
administer. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That it be approved that an application to the High Court inviting the Court to 
renew the Black Country Car Cruising Injunction (granted 1 December 2014, 
effective from 2 February 2015 and expired 1 February 2018; renewed 9 
January 2018 until 1 February 2021) for a further three years until 23:59 hours 
on 31 January 2024 is in the interests of the City of Wolverhampton Council 
area. 

 
2. That the making of an application to the High Court inviting the Court to vary 

the terms of said injunction such that a prohibition be included the effect of 
which would be that those actively spectating at a car cruise event are 
deemed to be participating in a car cruise and thus in breach of the injunction 
be approved. This would bring the Black Country Car Cruising Injunction in 
line with the car cruising injunctions covering the Birmingham and Solihull 
areas.  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance in 

consultation with the Director of Governance to execute Individual Executive 
Decision Notices to the effect that: 
 
a. The City of Wolverhampton Council (“the Council”) enters an agreement 

pursuant to sections 101 and 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 with 
the Borough Councils of Dudley, Sandwell and Walsall, for the Council to 
lead a project and conduct litigation with the aim of inviting the High Court 
to extend the injunction for a further three years from its expiry (i.e. until 
23:59 hours on 31 January 2021); and for each of Dudley, Sandwell and 
Walsall to repay the Council one quarter of the Council’s legal costs and 
disbursements in making such application to the Court; and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
b. When the Director of Governance and the Cabinet Member for 

Governance are satisfied as to the quality and cogency of the evidence in 
support of the intended application, the Council’s Legal Services 
Department be authorised to issue an application to Court inviting the 
Court to vary (extend) the injunction for a further three years from its 
expiry. 

 
4. That it be noted that an application to Court every three years inviting the 

Court to extend the injunction for a further three years or inviting the Court to 
grant the injunction in perpetuity is not feasible. Therefore, on a medium 
term/long-term basis, as car cruising is a national issue, the Council would 
explore the option of leading a project in cooperation with the West Midlands 
Combined Authority, West Midlands Police Force to lobby Parliament to 
address the nuisance of car cruising through legislation. Separate papers 
would be received in due course in this regard. 

 


